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- THE BUILDER SHALL CHECK AND VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS AND VERIFY ALL ERRORS AND OMISSIONS
TO THE ARCHITECT. DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS.
DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION
PURPOSES UNTIL ISSUED BY THE ARCHITECT FOR
CONSTRUCTION.

- CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS ON THE JOB PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF KITCHEN DRAWINGS OR
FABRICATION. ANY DISCREPENCIES TO BE REFERED TO
THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER/ DESIGNER PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

- ALL WORK TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BUILDING
CODE OF AUSTRALIA, HNSW DESIGN STANDARDS, THE
LOCAL COUNCIL AND AUSTRALIAN STANDARDS.

- ALL DRAWINGS SHOULD BE READ IN CONJUCTION WITH
ARCHITECTURAL SPECIFICATION AND SCHEDULES,
CONSULTANTS DOCUMENTATION.

-DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR DIMENSIONING
PURPOSES, FIGURED DIMENSIONS SHALL PREVAIL.

-FOOTINGS AND BEAMS TO ENGINEERS DRAWING  AND
DETAIL.

-TIMBER USED SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS 1684
OF TIMBER FRAMING CODE.

-PROVIDE 50mm SETDOWN TO SLAB TO WET AREA
(GROUND FLOOR).

-WET AREAS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS3740
WATERPROOFING OF WET AREAS WITHIN RESIDENTIAL
BUILDINGS.

-SMOKE ALARMS ARE TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH AS3786. ALARMS TO BE POSITIONED ON THE
CEILING AND SET BACK A MINIMUM DISTANCE 300mm
FROM ANY WALL.

-ALL GROUND LINES ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY AND ARE
TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE

-ALL WINDOW SIZES ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY AND FINAL
SIZES MUST BE DETERMINED BY THE BUILDER

-CONCEALED METAL FASTENED SHEET TO BE USED FOR
ALL SKILLION ROOF COVERING
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DWELLING AREAS

SITE DETAILS
LOT NUMBER: 1
DP NUMBER: 508510
SITE AREA (DP): 663.90m²
SITE AREA (CALC): 668.89m²

DWELLING 43

TOTAL SUBDIVIDED AREA: 339.09m²
GROUND FLOOR LIVING: 93.63m²
FIRST FLOOR LIVING: 75.47m²
STAIRCASE VOID: 8.28m²
GARAGE: 18.00m²
PORCH: 8.15m²
ALFRESCO: 32.92m²
BALCONY: 13.08m²
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE: 83.52m²
DRIVEWAY: 27.99m²
TOTAL ROOF AREA: 167.76m²

DWELLING 43A

TOTAL SUBDIVIDED AREA: 329.80m²
GROUND FLOOR LIVING: 88.56m²
FIRST FLOOR LIVING: 75.47m²
STAIRCASE VOID: 8.28m²
GARAGE: 18.00m²
PORCH: 8.15m²
ALFRESCO: 32.92m²
BALCONY: 13.08m²
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE: 80.22m²
DRIVEWAY: 36.28m²
TOTAL ROOF AREA: 162.49m²

LANDSCAPE RATIO:

REQUIRED (min.): 45% Between dual
occupancy and the primary frontage.
Proposed for DWELLING 43: 39.28m² 58.39%
Proposed for DWELLING 43A: 30.15m² 45.39%

CL

LEGEND:
MIN. 2000L RAINWATER TANK
TO COMPLY WITH BASIX
RECESSED 5-STAR HOT WATER
SYSTEM TO COMPLY WITH BASIX

CONCRETE AREA

LANDSCAPE AREA

WASTE BINS

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE

TOTAL FSR CALCULATION

MAX FSR ALLOWED: 334.45m²
TOTAL FSR PROPOSED: 333.13m²

MAX FSR DWELLING 43: 169.55m²
PROPOSED FSR DWELLING 43: 169.10m²

MAX FSR DWELLING 43A: 164.90m²
PROPOSED FSR DWELLING 43A: 164.03m²
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COMMENCEMENT OF KITCHEN DRAWINGS OR
FABRICATION. ANY DISCREPENCIES TO BE REFERED TO
THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER/ DESIGNER PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

- ALL WORK TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BUILDING
CODE OF AUSTRALIA, HNSW DESIGN STANDARDS, THE
LOCAL COUNCIL AND AUSTRALIAN STANDARDS.

- ALL DRAWINGS SHOULD BE READ IN CONJUCTION WITH
ARCHITECTURAL SPECIFICATION AND SCHEDULES,
CONSULTANTS DOCUMENTATION.

-DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR DIMENSIONING
PURPOSES, FIGURED DIMENSIONS SHALL PREVAIL.

-FOOTINGS AND BEAMS TO ENGINEERS DRAWING  AND
DETAIL.

-TIMBER USED SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS 1684
OF TIMBER FRAMING CODE.

-PROVIDE 50mm SETDOWN TO SLAB TO WET AREA
(GROUND FLOOR).

-WET AREAS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS3740
WATERPROOFING OF WET AREAS WITHIN RESIDENTIAL
BUILDINGS.

-SMOKE ALARMS ARE TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH AS3786. ALARMS TO BE POSITIONED ON THE
CEILING AND SET BACK A MINIMUM DISTANCE 300mm
FROM ANY WALL.

-ALL GROUND LINES ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY AND ARE
TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE

-ALL WINDOW SIZES ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY AND FINAL
SIZES MUST BE DETERMINED BY THE BUILDER

-CONCEALED METAL FASTENED SHEET TO BE USED FOR
ALL SKILLION ROOF COVERING
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Door List, Window List
  - Window & Door Schedule
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Home Story Ground Floor First Floor
Door Name Door 19 Door 19 Door 19 Pocket Door 19 Sliding Door 19 Tilt Garage Door 19 Door 19 Rectangular Door O... Sliding Door 19
ID D01 D03 D04 D05 D06 D02 D04 D00 D07
Quantity 2 2 6 2 2 2 14 2 2
Height 2,400 2,400 2,060 2,050 2,400 2,400 2,060 2,100 2,400
Width 1,200 820 820 800 4,400 2,700 820 1,000 2,700

Elevation

Door Schedule

Home Story Ground Floor First Floor
Window  Name Double Window 19 Window 19 Window 19 Window 19 Double Window 19 Double Window 19 Window 19
ID W03 W01 W02 W04 W03 W05 W01
Quantity 2 6 2 2 10 2 2
Height 800 2,400 600 600 800 800 2,400
Width 2,000 800 2,000 2,000 2,000 1,200 800
Window sill height 1,500 0 1,800 900 1,500 1,500 0
Window head height 2,300 2,400 2,400 1,500 2,300 2,300 2,400

Elevation

Window List

DOOR SCHEDULE

WINDOW SCHEDULE

D00 REPRESENTS DOOR OPENINGS
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LANDSCAPE PLAN

ADDRESS: 43 ARAB ROAD
SUBURB: PADSTOW

AMENDED: MN

JOB REF: 43ARA

DRAWN: MN

DATE: 11/10/2023

SCALE: 1:200

SHEET: 1/1

CLIENT:  CAMPBELL HILL GROUP
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RECESSED 5-STAR HOT WATER
SYSTEM TO COMPLY WITH BASIX

1.8M HIGH COLORBOND FENCE
TO COMPLY WITH DCP

MIN. 2000L RAINWATER TANK TO
COMPLY WITH BASIX

2500mm x 2000mm CLEAR ZONE
TRIANGLE FOR SIGHT DISTANCE

POOL FENCE & GATE TO
COMPLY WITH AS1926.1-2012

DRIVEWAYS TO COMPLY WITH
AS2890.1-2004

THE SEWER LINE CROSSES
THE LEFT SIDE FENCE AT A
DISTANCE TO THE BACK
FENCE = 13.35M DEPTH TO
INVERT =3.3M

RECESSED 5-STAR HOT WATER
SYSTEM TO COMPLY WITH BASIX

MIN. 2000L RAINWATER TANK TO
COMPLY WITH BASIX

LANDSCAPE RATIO:

REQUIRED (min.): 45% Between dual
occupancy and the primary frontage.
Proposed for DWELLING 43: 39.28m² 58.39%
Proposed for DWELLING 43A: 30.15m² 45.39%

CL

LEGEND:
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LANDSCAPE AREA

MIN. 2000L RAINWATER TANK
TO COMPLY WITH BASIX
RECESSED 5-STAR HOT WATER
SYSTEM TO COMPLY WITH BASIX

WASTE BINS

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE

C
on

cr
et

e 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 F

oo
tp

at
h

AR
AB

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  R

O
AD

C
on

cr
et

e 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 F

oo
tp

at
h

C
on

cr
et

e 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 F

oo
tp

at
h

No.41A
Brick House

BM
Drill Hole in Kerb

M
H

Te
le

gr
ap

h

Te
ls

tra
Te

ls
tra

RL=5.21 (AHD)

Head RL9.76

 RL=11.70

Po
le

RoofRidge
 RL=12.29

RoofRidge

Top of Wall

PI
T

Top of Gutter RL=9.92

C
AN

AL

CANAL

1.59

1.76

CANAL

Top of Gutter RL=7.47

M
H

Head RL9.78

Concrete                              Driveway

Top of W
all R

L3.73

C
on

cr
et

e 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 F

oo
tp

at
h

Top of Gutter RL=9.94Top of Gutter RL=7.54

 L
O

T 
 1

01

RoofRidge

 R
L=

12
.0

2
R

oo
fR

id
ge

Tile Roof

 L
O

T 
 2

D
P 

50
85

10

Two Storey

Top of Gutter RL=6.93

M
et

al
 S

he
lte

r

Tank Shed
Metal

Ve
ra

nd
ah

 R
L=

11
.7

6
R

oo
fR

id
ge

D
P 

11
90

72
9

 RL=11.20

RL3.57

Top
 of

 W
all 

RL3
.48

To
p 

of
 W

al
l R

L3
.3

9

D
riv

ew
ay

C
on

cr
et

e

Sill RL8.54

Head RL7.06

Head RL7.15

Head RL9.75

Sill RL8.40

H
 1

0
S 

10

Ø
 0

.7

H 5
S 6

Ø 0.3

H 12

S 6
Ø 0.4

H 8
S 7

Ø 0.4

H 8
S 4

Ø 0.3

H 10

S 6
Ø 0.4

H 10

S 4
Ø 0.3 H 10

S 5
Ø 0.5

H 5
S 6

Ø 0.3
H 12

S 6
Ø 0.3

H 6
S 4

Ø 0.1 H 12

S 6
Ø 0.4

H 10

S 8
Ø 0.8

H 7
S 1

Ø 0.2

H 6
S 5

Ø 0.2 H 10

S 8
Ø 0.3 H 10

S 6
Ø 0.2

H 7
S 5

Ø 0.3

H 7
S 7

Ø 0.7

H 12

S 10Ø 0.8

H 5
S 4

Ø 0.2

H 14

S 10Ø 0.8

DWELLING 43A

DWELLING 43

PORCH

GARAGE

GARAGE

PORCH

ALFRESCO

ALFRESCO

SWIMMING POOL

SWIMMING POOL

CONCRETE DRIVEWAY

CONCRETE DRIVEWAY

LANDSCAPE
AREAP.O.S

P.O.S
LANDSCAPE

AREA

CL

LANDSCAPE
AREA

LANDSCAPE
AREA

4.70

3.57

3.31

3.88

4.36

3.78

4.18

3.64
3.65

4.09
3.94

4.64

4.70
4.58

4.25

4.36

4.71
4.75

4.96
5.00

4.91 4.78
4.55

3.89
3.66

3.65

3.60

3.
51

3.40

3.
38

PLANT SCHEDULE

 CODE  BOTANIC NAME   COMMON NAME  HEIGHT/POT SIZE  QTY

   CG  Casuarina Glauca   Swamp She Oak   8m+/45L  2

   AL  Allocasuarina Littoralis  Black She Oak   6m+/35L  2

    CG   Corymbia Gummifera  Red Bloodwood   3-15m/75L  0

   BM   Backhousia Myrtifolia  Grey Murtle    2.5-4m/4.5L  0

   BS   Bursaria Spinosa   Blackthorn    2-3m/4.5L  29

   PR   Pittosporum Revolutum   Hairy Pittosporum   1-2m/3.5L  0

 EP   Epacris Purpurascens  Little Tern    1-1.5m/2.5L  12 

   PV   Pultenaea Villosa   Hairy Bush Pea   1-1.5m/1.5L  0

1 X TREE WITH
MATURE HEIGHT OF

6m+ TO COMPLY
WITH 2.1C OF GUIDE

1 X TREE WITH
MATURE HEIGHT OF
8m+ TO COMPLY
WITH 2.1C OF GUIDE

1 X TREE WITH
MATURE HEIGHT OF

6m+ TO COMPLY
WITH 2.1C OF GUIDE

1 X TREE WITH
MATURE HEIGHT OF
8m+ TO COMPLY
WITH 2.1C OF GUIDE

THE SEWER LINE CROSSES THE RIGHT
SIDE FENCE AT A DISTANCE TO THE

FRONT BOUNDARY = 21.1M DEPTH TO
INVERT = 2.8M

DEPICTS FIRST FLOOR WALLS

DEPICTS FIRST FLOOR BALCONY

Landscape Plan
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Site Plan
  - A4 Notification Plan
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GENERAL NOTES

- THE BUILDER SHALL CHECK AND VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS AND VERIFY ALL ERRORS AND OMISSIONS
TO THE ARCHITECT. DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS.
DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION
PURPOSES UNTIL ISSUED BY THE ARCHITECT FOR
CONSTRUCTION.

- CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS ON THE JOB PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF KITCHEN DRAWINGS OR
FABRICATION. ANY DISCREPENCIES TO BE REFERED TO
THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER/ DESIGNER PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

- ALL WORK TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BUILDING
CODE OF AUSTRALIA, HNSW DESIGN STANDARDS, THE
LOCAL COUNCIL AND AUSTRALIAN STANDARDS.

- ALL DRAWINGS SHOULD BE READ IN CONJUCTION WITH
ARCHITECTURAL SPECIFICATION AND SCHEDULES,
CONSULTANTS DOCUMENTATION.

-DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR DIMENSIONING
PURPOSES, FIGURED DIMENSIONS SHALL PREVAIL.

-FOOTINGS AND BEAMS TO ENGINEERS DRAWING  AND
DETAIL.

-TIMBER USED SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS 1684
OF TIMBER FRAMING CODE.

-PROVIDE 50mm SETDOWN TO SLAB TO WET AREA
(GROUND FLOOR).

-WET AREAS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS3740
WATERPROOFING OF WET AREAS WITHIN RESIDENTIAL
BUILDINGS.

-SMOKE ALARMS ARE TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH AS3786. ALARMS TO BE POSITIONED ON THE
CEILING AND SET BACK A MINIMUM DISTANCE 300mm
FROM ANY WALL.

-ALL GROUND LINES ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY AND ARE
TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE

-ALL WINDOW SIZES ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY AND FINAL
SIZES MUST BE DETERMINED BY THE BUILDER

-CONCEALED METAL FASTENED SHEET TO BE USED FOR
ALL SKILLION ROOF COVERING
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RECESSED 5-STAR HOT WATER
SYSTEM TO COMPLY WITH BASIX

1.8M HIGH COLORBOND FENCE
TO COMPLY WITH DCP

MIN. 2000L RAINWATER TANK TO
COMPLY WITH BASIX

2500mm x 2000mm CLEAR ZONE
TRIANGLE FOR SIGHT DISTANCE

POOL FENCE & GATE TO
COMPLY WITH AS1926.1-2012

DRIVEWAYS TO COMPLY WITH
AS2890.1-2004

THE SEWER LINE CROSSES
THE LEFT SIDE FENCE AT A
DISTANCE TO THE BACK
FENCE = 13.35M DEPTH TO
INVERT =3.3M

RECESSED 5-STAR HOT WATER
SYSTEM TO COMPLY WITH BASIX

MIN. 2000L RAINWATER TANK TO
COMPLY WITH BASIX

DWELLING AREAS

SITE DETAILS
LOT NUMBER: 1
DP NUMBER: 508510
SITE AREA (DP): 663.90m²
SITE AREA (CALC): 668.89m²

DWELLING 43

TOTAL SUBDIVIDED AREA: 339.09m²
GROUND FLOOR LIVING: 93.63m²
FIRST FLOOR LIVING: 75.47m²
STAIRCASE VOID: 8.28m²
GARAGE: 18.00m²
PORCH: 8.15m²
ALFRESCO: 32.92m²
BALCONY: 13.08m²
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE: 83.52m²
DRIVEWAY: 27.99m²
TOTAL ROOF AREA: 167.76m²

DWELLING 43A

TOTAL SUBDIVIDED AREA: 329.80m²
GROUND FLOOR LIVING: 88.56m²
FIRST FLOOR LIVING: 75.47m²
STAIRCASE VOID: 8.28m²
GARAGE: 18.00m²
PORCH: 8.15m²
ALFRESCO: 32.92m²
BALCONY: 13.08m²
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE: 80.22m²
DRIVEWAY: 36.28m²
TOTAL ROOF AREA: 162.49m²

LANDSCAPE RATIO:

REQUIRED (min.): 45% Between dual
occupancy and the primary frontage.
Proposed for DWELLING 43: 39.28m² 58.39%
Proposed for DWELLING 43A: 30.15m² 45.39%

CL

LEGEND:
MIN. 2000L RAINWATER TANK
TO COMPLY WITH BASIX
RECESSED 5-STAR HOT WATER
SYSTEM TO COMPLY WITH BASIX

CONCRETE AREA

LANDSCAPE AREA

WASTE BINS

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE

TOTAL FSR CALCULATION

MAX FSR ALLOWED: 334.45m²
TOTAL FSR PROPOSED: 333.13m²

MAX FSR DWELLING 43: 169.55m²
PROPOSED FSR DWELLING 43: 169.10m²

MAX FSR DWELLING 43A: 164.90m²
PROPOSED FSR DWELLING 43A: 164.03m²
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COMMENCEMENT OF KITCHEN DRAWINGS OR
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- ALL WORK TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BUILDING
CODE OF AUSTRALIA, HNSW DESIGN STANDARDS, THE
LOCAL COUNCIL AND AUSTRALIAN STANDARDS.
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ARCHITECTURAL SPECIFICATION AND SCHEDULES,
CONSULTANTS DOCUMENTATION.
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OF TIMBER FRAMING CODE.
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